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INTRODUCTION
KITCHEN ALTERATIONS AND RENOVATIONS GENERALLY REQUIRE A BUILDING PERMIT. THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION CAN
BE USED AS A GUIDELINE FOR THE KITCHEN REQUIREMENTS.

A KITCHEN RENOVATION INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, THE REMOVAL AND/OR RELOCATION OF BASE CABINETS,
COUNTERTOPS, SINKS, DISHWASHER, INSTALLED APPLIANCES, CHANGES TO THE LIGHTING, REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT OF
ANY WALL BOARD, MODIFICATIONS TO THE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS OF THE DWELLING AND CHANGES TO THE ELECTRICAL,
MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS.

REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF THE BASE CABINETS AND COUNTER TOP WILL REQUIRE COMPLIANCE WITH THE
ELECTRICAL OUTLET LOCATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE.

THE REPLACEMENT OF THE REFRIGERATOR, RE-FACING THE EXISTING CABINETS, TOWEL BARS, MIRRORS, PAINT, FLOOR
COVERINGS, ETC. IS CONSIDERED MAINTENANCE AND NO PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR THESE ITEMS.

THE CITY OF WHITTIER REQUIRES, AT A MINIMUM, A FLOOR PLAN DEPICTING THE LAYOUT OF THE ALTERATION/RENOVATION.
THE FOLLOWING DETAILS THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE KITCHEN ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING
SYSTEMS AND MAY BE ATTACHED TO YOUR PLAN AS GENERAL COMPLIANCE NOTES:

ELECTRICAL

ALTERATION AND/OR RENOVATION OF THE KITCHEN TRIGGER THE UPGRADE TO CURRENT ELECTRICAL CODE COMPLIANCE
CONSISTING OF THE FOLLOWING:

« ALL KITCHEN COUNTERTOP OUTLETS SHALL BE GFCI PROTECTED. CEC 210.8(A)(6)

« OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED AT ANY WALL COUNTERTOP SPACE THAT IS 12" OR WIDER. CEC 210.52(C)(1)

OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE WALL LINE IS MORE THAN 24”, MEASURED HORIZONTALLY,
FROM AN OUTLET IN THAT SPACE. CEC210.52(C)(1)

COUNTERTOP OUTLETS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON A WALL DIRECTLY BEHIND A RANGE, COUNTER-MOUNTED COOKING
UNIT, OR SINK CEC210.52(C)(1) exception

COUNTERTOP SPACES SEPARATED BY RANGETOPS, REFRIGERATORS, OR SINKS SHALL BE CONSIDERED SEPARATE
COUNTERTOP SPACES. CEC210.52(C)(4)

KITCHEN OUTLETS MUST BE POSITIONED A MAXIMUM 20” ABOVE COUNTER TOP. 210.52(C)(5)

APPLIANCE GARAGE OUTLETS ARE NOT COUNTED AS A REQUIRED COUNTERTOP OUTLETS.210.52(C)(5)E

THE ELECTRICAL OUTLET REQUIREMENTS INCLUDE ISLANDS, PENINSULAS, KITCHEN DESKTOPS, WET BARS, AND
SERVING BARS. A LARGE WINDOW ACROSS THE BACK OF A SINK OR LACK OF A BACK SPLASH DOES NOT EXEMPT

THE COUNTERTOP FROM THE OUTLET REQUIREMENTS. THESE OUTLETS MAY BE IN A DROP FRONT CABINET FACE,
UNDER CABINET PLUG STRIP, POP UP OR TOMBSTONE TYPE RECEPTACLE. 210.52(C)(2), (3), (4)

« 2-20 AMP SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE REQUIRED FOR KITCHENS. THE LOADS SHALL BE BALANCED

AND HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. 210.52(B)(1),(2).

INDIVIDUAL DEDICATED CIRCUITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL MAJOR APPLIANCES.210.11(C)(1) & 422.10(A)

THE GARBAGE DISPOSAL CORD IS LIMITED TO A RANGE OF 18” TO 36” LONG. CEC 422.16(B)(1)

THE DISHWASHER CORD IS LIMITED TO A RANGE OF 36” TO 48" LONG. SHEATHED CABLE (ROMEX) MAY NOT BE
INSTALLED WITH A PLUG. IT IS NOT AN APPROVED FLEXIBLE CORD. CEC 422.16(B)(2)

A MINIMUM 15 AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT (SEPARATE CIRCUIT) IS REQUIRED FOR BOTH THE DISHWASHER AND

DISPOSAL. CEC 210.23(A)

A MINIMUM 20 AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT (SEPARATE CIRCUIT) IS REQUIRED FOR THE MICROWAVE OR MICROWAVE

HOOD COMBINATION.

IF USING A SPLIT OUTLET (2 CIRCUITS ON THE SAME YOLK) FOR DISHWASHER/DISPOSAL, PROVIDE A LISTED HANDLE
TIE AT THE 2 CIRCUIT BREAKERS AT THE PANEL. CEC210.7(B)

RESIDENTIAL KITCHEN LIGHTING IS REQUIRED TO MEET THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS. THIS REQUIRES

50% OF KITCHEN LIGHTING WATTAGE TO BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINARIES. PROVIDE A LIGHTING SCHEDULE TO VERIFY
COMPLIANCE. CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL COMPLIANCE MANUAL (CRCM) 6.1.2(1)

IC (DIRECT CONTACT) AND AT (AIR TIGHT) RATED CANS ARE REQUIRED FOR RECESSED LIGHTING IF INSTALLED IN AN
INSULATED CEILING. FOR OCCUPANCIES WITH A HORIZONTAL (FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY) RATED SEPARATION, THE
RECESSED FIXTURES SHALL BE PROTECTED TO THE RATING OF THE SEPARATION (1 HOUR) OR BE LISTED FOR THE
REQUIRED PROTECTION. THIS GENERALLY APPLIES TO RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM CONSTRUCTION WHERE UNITS ARE
ABOVE OR BELOW OTHER UNITS. CRCM 6.1.2

FLUORESCENT RECESSED LIGHTING WHEN USED TO COMPLY WITH THE LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS MUST BE OF A PIN
BASE TYPE DESIGN. INCANDESCENT SCREW TYPE BASE ARE NOT APPROVED. CRCM 6.2.1

INCANDESCENT AND FLUORESCENT LIGHTING MUST BE ON SEPARATE SWITCHES. CRCM 6.2.1 & CEES 150(K)7
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MECHANICAL
ALTERATION AND/OR RENOVATION OF THE KITCHEN TRIGGER THE UPGRADE TO CURRENT MECHANICAL CODES
COMPLIANCE CONSISTING OF THE FOLLOWING:

* ADUCTED RESIDENTIAL EXHAUST HOOD IS REQUIRED. A METAL, SMOOTH INTERIOR SURFACE DUCT REQUIRED ON
VENT HOOD OR DOWN DRAFT EXHAUST VENT. ALUMINUM FLEX DUCT NOT APPROVED. PROVIDE A BACK DRAFT
DAMPER. CMC504.2.

DUCTS FOR DOMESTIC DOWNDRAFT GRILL/RANGE VENTILATION INSTALLED UNDER A CONCRETE SLAB MAY BE OF
APPROVED SCHEDULE 40 PVC PROVIDED:

THE UNDER FLOOR TRENCH IN WHICH THE DUCT IS INSTALLED SHALL BE COMPLETELY BACKFILLED WITH SAND
OR GRAVEL.

* NOT MORE THAN 1 OF 6” DIAMETER THE PVC COUPLING MAY PROTRUDE ABOVE THE FLOOR SURFACE.

PVC PIPE JOINTS SHALL BE SOLVENT CEMENTED TO PROVIDE AN AIR AND GREASE TIGHT DUCT.

THE DUCT SHALL TERMINATE ABOVE GRADE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A

BACK DRAFT DAMPER.

MINIMUM 30" VERTICAL CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES FROM COOK TOP SURFACE IS REQUIRED. CMC504.2
KITCHEN LOCAL EXHAUST VENTILATION REQUIRES A MINIMUM RATE OF 100CFM MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ASHRA 62.2. THIS INCLUDES A MAXIMUM SOUND RATING OF 3 SONE @ 100CFM.

THE SIZE AND LENGTH OF THE DUCTING MUST BE DETAILED ON THE PLAN.

ALTERATIONS THAT DO NOT REPLACE OR RELOCATE THE EXISTING FAN OR WHEN THE CEILING FINISHES ARE NOT
REMOVED AND/OR THERE IS NO ACCESS AVAILABLE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AN EXHAUST FAN, MAY CONTINUE TO USE
THE EXISTING EXHAUST FANS PROVIDED THEY VENT TO THE OUTSIDE AIR.

KITCHENS THAT DO NOT INCLUDE AN EXISTING FAN MUST INSTALL A COMPLIANT FAN AT THE TIME OF THE RENOVATION. A
RECIRCULATING TYPE HOOD IS NOT AN APPROVED INSTALLATION.

IN SOME CASES, THE DESIGN OF THE STRUCTURE WILL NOT ALLOW THE INSTALLATION OF A DUCT, TYPICALLY IN A
MULTIFAMILY UNIT (CONDO). IN THESE CASES AN EXEMPTION MAY BE APPLIED FOR.

SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS
KITCHEN RENOVATIONS (PROJECTS OVER $1,000) WILL REQUIRE THE SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS FOR THE
DWELLING TO MEET THE CURRENT CODE. CRC SECTIONS R314 AND R315

* SMOKE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED IN ALL SLEEPING ROOMS, OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF
THE BEDROOMS, ON EACH FLOOR LEVEL INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE ATTICS, BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL
SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED IN DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS WHEN FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES
ARE INSTALLED AND/OR DWELLING UNITS HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES. EITHER CONDITION REQUIRES THE ALARMS.

*+ WHEN MORE THAN ONE ALARM OF EITHER TYPE IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT,
THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE
ALL THE OTHER ALARMS.

IN EXISTING CONDITIONS, ALARMS MAY BE BATTERY OPERATED WHEN THE REPAIRS OR ALTERATIONS DO NOT RESULT IN
THE REMOVAL OF THE WALL AND CEILING FINISHES OR THERE IS NO ACCESS BY MEANS OF AN ATTIC, BASEMENT OR
CRAWLSPACE.

MULTIPURPOSE ALARMS THAT COMBINE BOTH A SMOKE ALARM AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF BOTH CRC SECTIONS R314 AND R315 AND BE LISTED BY THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE
MARSHAL.
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PLUMBING
ALTERATION AND/OR RENOVATION OF THE KITCHEN ARE REQUIRED TO MEET THE CURRENT PLUMBING CODES. ALTHOUGH

EACH PROJECT IS UNIQUE, THE BASIC REQUIREMENTS CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

» A GAS TEST IS REQUIRED ON PIPING MODIFICATIONS (10 PSI FOR 15 MINUTES). A MAXIMUM 15 PSI GAUGE IS REQUIRED
FOR THE GAS TEST. A LOWER GAS PRESSURE TEST MAY BE PERFORMED WHEN USING A RECORDING TEST GAUGE.

AS PROVIDED FOR IN CPC SECTION 1214.3

GAS LINES THAT RUN UNDER A SLAB SHALL RUN THROUGH AN APPROVED, VENTED, GAS TIGHT CONDUIT. CPC 1211.1.6
AN ACCESSIBLE SHUTOFF VALVE SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE EACH APPLIANCE AND AHEAD OF THE UNION
CONNECTED THERETO AND IN ADDITION TO ANY VALVE ON THE APPLIANCE. CPC1212.5

PROVIDE MAXIMUM 6’ LONG LISTED GAS FLEXIBLE CONNECTOR AND SHUT OFF TO A FREE STANDING RANGE. CPC1215.5
A LISTED AIR GAP IS REQUIRED FOR THE DISHWASHER DRAIN. CPC 807.4 A LOOP PROVIDED INSIDE THE CABINET IS NOT
APPROVED WITHIN THE CITY OF WHITTIER.

THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE FOR THE SINK FAUCETS IS 2.5 GPM. CEES 110(A)

AN AIR ADMITTANCE VALVE IS NOT APPROVED FOR INSTALLATION OR USE INSIDE THE DWELLING.
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE FROM THE FOLLOWING SOURCES:

THE CITY OF WHITTIER, BUILDING AND SAFETY. WWW.CITYOFWHITTIER.ORG

THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE SERIES IS AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW AT THE CITY OF WHITTIER, BUILDING & SAFETY
COUNTER.

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION WWW.ENERGY.CA.GOV/TITLE24

CALIFORNIA LIGHTING TECHNOLOGY CENTER WWW.CLTC.UCDAVIS.EDU

ADVANCED LIGHTING GUIDELINES WWW.NEWBUILDINGS.ORG/LIGHTING

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF BUILDING ENERGY CONSULTANTS WWW.CABEC.ORG/ABOUTTITLE24.PHP

ENERGY STAR WWW.ENERGYSTAR.GOV

ENERGY VIDEOS AVAILABLE AT WWW.ENERGYVIDEOS.COM




